

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

ESTATE OF MARY LOWE, BY ROBERT F. HARRIS,  
COOK COUNTY PUBLIC GUARDIAN AND  
SUPERVISED ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

APEX TAX INVESTMENTS, INC. AND JOHN HERNDON,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT F. HARRIS  
CHARLES P. GOLBERT  
KASS A. PLAIN  
OFFICE OF THE COOK  
COUNTY PUBLIC GUARDIAN  
69 West Washington  
7th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 603-0800

JEROLD S. SOLOVY  
BENJAMIN K. MILLER  
BARRY SULLIVAN\*  
DENISE KIRKOWSKI BOWLER  
ANDERS C. WICK  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
One IBM Plaza  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 222-9350

\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION .....2  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....2  
STATEMENT .....5  
    Background .....5  
    Apex’s Tax Deed Petition and Failed Attempts at  
    Providing Notice.....7  
    The Tax Deed Hearing .....9  
    Proceedings to Set Aside the Tax Deed ..... 11  
    Illinois Appellate Court Proceeding ..... 14  
    Illinois Supreme Court Proceeding ..... 15  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 16  
I. THIS COURT HAS GRANTED CERTIORARI TO  
DECIDE THE QUESTION WHETHER THE DUE  
PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRES THE PARTY  
RESPONSIBLE FOR GIVING NOTICE TO  
UNDERTAKE ANY ADDITIONAL EFFORT TO  
LOCATE A HOMEOWNER WHOSE PROPERTY  
IS ABOUT TO BE SOLD, AFTER A MAILED  
NOTICE HAS BEEN RETURNED  
UNDELIVERED..... 16  
II. WHETHER, EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY  
GENERAL DUTY TO MAKE ADDITIONAL  
EFFORTS TO LOCATE THE HOMEOWNER

BEFORE HER PROPERTY IS TAKEN, THE DUE  
PROCESS CLAUSE IMPOSES SUCH A DUTY  
WHERE THE RETURNED, UNDELIVERED  
NOTICE EITHER SHOWS THE HOMEOWNER’S  
ACTUAL WHEREABOUTS OR CONTAINS  
INFORMATION, SUCH AS THE FACT OF HER  
HOSPITALIZATION, WHICH IS REASONABLY  
LIKELY TO LEAD TO THE DISCOVERY OF HER  
WHEREABOUTS OR THE FACT OF HER  
MENTAL INCAPACITY, IS AN IMPORTANT  
QUESTION WARRANTING REVIEW BY THIS  
COURT. ....17

III. WHETHER, CONSISTENT WITH THE DUE  
PROCESS CLAUSE, A FINDING OF “DUE  
DILIGENCE,” MADE AS A MATTER OF STATE  
LAW IN AN EX PARTE PROCEEDING, MAY  
FORECLOSE A HOMEOWNER WHO DID NOT  
RECEIVE ACTUAL NOTICE OF THE  
PROCEEDING, FROM CHALLENGING THE  
SUFFICIENCY, ON FEDERAL  
CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS, OF EFFORTS  
MADE TO DETERMINE HER WHEREABOUTS,  
IS AN ADDITIONAL QUESTION WARRANTING  
REVIEW. ....22

CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	23
<i>Benton v. Logan</i> , 323 S.C. 338, 474 S.E.2d 446 (S.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	19, 20
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956).....	20, 21
<i>In re Application of County Collector</i> , 217 Ill. 2d 1, 838 N.E.2d 907 (2005).....	passim
<i>Jackson Construction Co. v. Marrs</i> , 100 P.3d 1211 (Utah 2004).....	19
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , No. 04-1477, pet. for cert. granted, Sept. 27, 2005 .....	passim
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983) .....	20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>McBain v. Hamilton Co.</i> , 744 N.E.2d 984 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972).....	20, 21
<i>Tsann Kuen Enterprises Co. v. Campbell</i> , 355 Ark. 110, 129 S.W.3d 822 (2003) .....	19, 20

### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	passim
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/21-190 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/21-345 through 21/355 .....	7

35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/21-5 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/22-10 through 22/25 .....	7
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/22-15 .....	passim
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/22-40(a).....	passim
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/22-45 .....	passim
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-1401 .....	passim
